



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BROOKFIELD ASSET)
MANAGEMENT, INC., ORION US)
HOLDINGS 1 L.P., BROOKFIELD)
BRP HOLDINGS (CANADA) INC.,)
BRIAN LAWSON, HARRY)
GOLDGUT, RICHARD LEGAULT,)
SACHIN SHAH, and JOHN)
STINEBAUGH,)
)
Defendants-Below,)
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,)
)
v.)
)
MARTIN ROSSON and CITY OF)
DEARBORN POLICE AND FIRE)
REVISED RETIREMENT SYSTEM)
(CHAPTER 23))
)
Plaintiffs-Below,)
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.)

No. 406, 2020

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the State
of Delaware, Consolidated
C.A. No. 2019-0757-SG

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

John A. Neuwirth
Stefania D. Venezia
Amanda K. Pooler
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)
Eric A. Veres (#6728)
Stephen C. Childs (#6711)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Counsel for Defendants-Below,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees*

Dated: March 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE EXCLUSIVELY DERIVATIVE UNDER <i>TOOLEY</i>	5
A. <i>Gentile</i> Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Tooley</i> And Ought To Be Overruled.....	7
1. <i>Tooley</i> Did Not “Liberalize” The Test For Direct Standing	8
2. <i>Gentile</i> ’s “Expropriation” Analysis Upset The Settled Expectations Created By <i>Tooley</i>	10
3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not “Dual-Natured”	15
a. <i>Gentile</i> Created The Concept Of “Dual- Natured” Standing	16
b. <i>Gentile</i> Violates Delaware’s Longstanding Bar On Stockholder Recoveries For Corporate Harms.....	18
4. That Plaintiffs Have Otherwise Lost Standing To Pursue Their Claims Is Not A Basis To Uphold <i>Gentile</i>	22
B. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Bar The Court From Overruling <i>Gentile</i>	24
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS-APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	29
A. Question Presented.....	29
B. Scope Of Review.....	29

C. Merits Of The Argument.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agostino v. Hicks</i> , 845 A.2d 1110 (Del. Ch. 2004)	6, 9, 11, 19
<i>Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 75 A.3d 888 (Del. 2013)	23
<i>Avacus P’rs, L.P. v. Brian</i> , 1990 WL 161909 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 1990)	6, 31
<i>Baker v. Sadiq</i> , 2016 WL 4375250 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2016)	18
<i>Behrens v. Aerial Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 599870 (Del. Ch. May 18, 2001), <i>overruled by Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	6
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 891 A.2d 150 (Del. Ch. 2005)	31
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co., Inc.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017), <i>as revised</i> (Mar. 28, 2017)	28
<i>Carsanaro v. Bloodhound Technologies, Inc.</i> , 65 A.3d 618 (Del. Ch. 2013)	12, 13, 14, 21
<i>Caspian Select Credit Master Fund Ltd. v. Gohl</i> , 2015 WL 5718592 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2015)	11
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. AHW Inv. P’ship</i> , 140 A.3d 1125 (Del. 2016)	10
<i>Calma ex rel. Citrix Sys., Inc. v. Templeton</i> , 114 A.3d 563 (Del. Ch. 2015)	32
<i>In re Coca-Cola Enters., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 3122370 (Del. Ch. Oct. 17, 2007), <i>aff’d sub nom. Int’l Bhd. Teamsters v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 954 A.2d 910	33

<i>Daugherty v. Dondero</i> , 2019 WL 4740089 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2019).....	6, 12, 14
<i>Dohmen v. Goodman</i> , 234 A.3d 1161 (Del. 2020).....	18
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016) (Stine, C.J., concurring)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Derivative Litigation</i> , 132 A.3d 67 (Del. Ch. 2015), 132 A.3d 67 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008).....	19
<i>Firefighters’ Pension Sys. of City of Kan. City, Mo. Tr. v. Presidio, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 298141 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2021).....	9
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007).....	20, 21
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006).....	35
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glidepath Ltd. v. Beumer Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 855660 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2019).....	32
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996), 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996), <i>overruled</i> <i>sub nom. Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	16, 17, 18
<i>Hercules Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 783 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2000).....	29
<i>Hindlin v. Gottwald</i> , 2020 WL 4206570 (Del. Ch. July 22, 2020).....	31
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006).....	18, 19

<i>In re Loral Space & Commc’ns, Inc. Consol. Litig.,</i> C.A. No. 2808-VCS (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 2008).....	20
<i>In re Loral Space & Commc’ns Inc.,</i> 2008 WL 4293781 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2008).....	19, 20
<i>In re New Valley Corp. Deriv. Litig.,</i> 2004 WL 1700530 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2004).....	22
<i>In re Nine Systems Corp. S’holders Litig.,</i> 2014 WL 4383127 (Del. Ch. Sept. 4, 2014), 2014 WL 4383127 (Del. Ch. Sept. 4, 2014).....	12, 13, 21
<i>In re Primedia, Inc. S’holders Litig.,</i> 67 A.3d 455 (Del. Ch. 2013)	22, 23, 24
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. Litig.,</i> 1992 WL 37304 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 1992), 1992 WL 37304 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 1992), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in</i> <i>part</i> by 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IRA Tr. FBO Bobbie Ahmed v. Crane,</i> 2017 WL 7053964 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2017)	30
<i>Klein v. H.I.G. Cap., L.L.C.,</i> 2018 WL 6719717 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2018)	12, 13, 14
<i>Lewis v. Anderson,</i> 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984)	23
<i>Loral Space & Commc’ns, Inc. v. Highland Crusader Offshore P’rs, L.P.,</i> 977 A.2d 867 (Del. 2009)	21
<i>Malpiede v. Townson,</i> 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	29
<i>Markusic v. Blum,</i> 2020 WL 4760348 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2020)	12, 13, 14, 21
<i>Mesirov v. Enbridge Energy Co., Inc.,</i> 2018 WL 4182204 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 2018)	25

<i>Morris v. Spectra Energy P’rs (DE) GP, LP,</i> 2021 WL 221987 (Del. Jan. 22, 2021)	15
<i>Oliver v. Bos. Univ.,</i> 2006 WL 1064169 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2006).....	6, 30
<i>Paramount Commc’ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.,</i> 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	21
<i>Parfi Hldg. AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.,</i> 954 A.2d 911 (Del. Ch. 2008)	22
<i>Reith v. Lichtenstein,</i> 2019 WL 2714065 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2019).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Ret. Sys. v. Carlson,</i> 2010 WL 2376890 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2010).....	32
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,</i> 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004)	29
<i>Rothenberg v. Santa Fe Pac. Corp.,</i> 1992 WL 111206 (Del. Ch. May 18, 1992).....	6
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Liberty Broadband Corp.,</i> 2018 WL 3599997 (Del. Ch. July 26, 2018)	12, 13, 21, 25
<i>Schoon v. Smith,</i> 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008)	23
<i>Shawe v. Elting,</i> 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	7
<i>State v. Barnes,</i> 116 A.3d 883 (Del. 2015)	26
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,</i> 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Lake,</i> 594 A.2d 38 (Del. 1991)	27

<i>Truxton v. Fait & Slagle Co.</i> , 42 A. 431 (Del. 1899)	24
<i>Urdan v. WR Capital P’rs, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7223313 (Del. Dec. 8, 2020)	11
<i>W&M Helenthal Hldg. LLC v. Schmitt</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0505-AGB (Del. Ch. June 3, 2019)	12, 14
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013)	28
<i>Zimmerman v. Crothall</i> , 2013 WL 5630992 (Del. Ch. Oct. 14, 2013), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 94 A.3d 733 (Del. 2014)	22
Statutes & Rules	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 259(a)	24
Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)	29, 31
Supr. Ct. R. 8	7
Supr. Ct. R. 14	29
Supr. Ct. R. 14(d)(iv)	15
Other Authorities	
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate & Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> § 11.02 (2020)	8
Jonathan Rotenberg, <i>The Rapid Demise of Gentile Picks Up (Even More) Speed</i> Bloomberg Law (Oct. 2, 2019)	27
Rose Krebs, <i>Delaware Cases To Watch In 2021</i> (Jan. 3, 2021)	27

Hon. Karen L. Valihura, *The Role of Appellate Decision-Making in the Development of Delaware Corporate Law—A View from Both Sides of the Bench*, Lecture at Seventeenth Annual Albert A. De Stefano Lecture on Corporate Securities and Financial Law at the Fordham Corporate Law Center (Apr. 3, 2017), in 23 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 5, 28 (2017))26
